ENGLISH
 Federal  Communicat ions Commission Statement(Class A)
NOTE- This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this

11BRRSS--223322  CCoommmmuunniiccaattiioonn  FFoorr mmaatt
Start Code(1 Byte)  : 0xFF
Type Code(1 Byte)  : 0x70
DataLength Code(1 Byte)  : 0x01
Data Code(1 Byte)  : See the Command Table for reference.
CheckSum Code(1 Byte)  : See the Command Table for reference.
Format     : Start  + Type + DataLength + Data + CheckSum
Example  : 0xFF + 0x70 + 0x01+ 0x1 + 0x70 (Command Power)
12BRRSS--223322  CCoommmmaanndd  TTaabbllee
Send Format︰0x52 + 0x05 + 0x01 + Command + 0x53 + CheckSum
Receive Format︰0x51 + 0x00 + 0x01 + 0x05 +  0x51 +  0x55
Function Command Code CheckSum Code RS-232 Code
POWER 00 57 52,05,01,00,53,57
PC/ CAMERA 4A  1D 52,05,01,4A,53,1D
PLAYBACK 0B  5C 52,05,01,0B,53,5C
TIMER 01 56 52,05,01,01,53,56
AVERBOX 02 55 52,05,01,02,53,55
AVERVISIOR 03 54 52,05,01,03,53,54
MIRROR 04 53 52,05,01,04,53,53
SPLIT SCREEN 05 52 52,05,01,05,53,52
PIP 06 51 52,05,01,06,53,51
ROTATE 07 50 52,05,01,07,53,50
EFFECT 08 5F 52,05,01,08,53,5F
SLITE SHOW 09 5E 52,05,01,09,53,5E
FREEZE/STOP 0C  5B 52,05,01,0C,53,5B
RECORDING 0A  5D 52,05,01,0A,53,5D
CAPTURE 0D  5A 52,05,01,0D,53,5A
AUTO FOCUS 0F  58 52,05,01,0F,53,58
AUTO IMAGE 10 47 52,05,01,10,53,47
MENU 0E  59 52,05,01,0E,53,59
ENGLISH
30
Function Command Code CheckSum Code RS-232 Code
DEL 11 46 52,05,01,11,53,46
ARROW - UPPER 12 45 52,05,01,12,53,45
ARROW - LEFT 13 44 52,05,01,13,53,44
ARROR - ENTER 14 43 52,05,01,14,53,43
ARROW - RIGHT 15 42 52,05,01,15,53,42
ZOOM + 17 40 52,05,01,17,53,40
EXPOSURE + 18 4F 52,05,01,18,53,4F
ARROR - DOWN 16 41 52,05,01,16,53,41
ZOOM - 4B  1C 52,05,01,4B,53,1C
EXPOSURE - 4C  1B 52,05,01,4C,53,1B
ZOOM RESET 19 4E 52,05,01,19,53,4E
NER 1A  4D 52,05,01,1A,53,4D
FAR 1B  4C 52,05,01,1B,53,4C
DEFAULT 1C  4B 52,05,01,1C,53,4B
PC PASSTHROUGH 4D 1A 52,05,01,4D,53,1A
CAMERA 4E 19 52,05,01,4E,53,19
13BRRSS--223322  FFuunnccttiioonn  TTaabbllee
Send Format︰0x52 + 0x0B + 0x03 + Data[0] + Data[1] + Data[2] + 0x53 + CheckSum
Receive Format︰0x51 + 0x00 + 0x01 + 0x0B + 0x51 + 0x5B
Function Data[0] Data[1] Data[2] CheckSum
Code RS-232 Code
POWER OFF 0x01 0x00 0x00 0x5A 52,0B,03,01,00,00,53,5A
POWER ON 0x01 0x01 0x00 0x5B 52,0B,03,01,01,00,53,5B
IMAGE
CAPTURE
TYPE: SINGLE
0x02 0x00 0x00 0x59 52,0B,03,02,00,00,53,59
IMAGE